

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Justin Costable, 6 Nutmeg Court, New Milford, CT, New York as a member of the Westchester County Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board, for the term February 17, 2021 to December 31, 2021.

Given under my hand and seal this 17th day of February, 2021.

telenin

George Latimer County Executive

Office of the County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

February 17, 2021

Justin Costable 6 Nutmeg Court New Milford, CT 06776

Dear Mr. Costable,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board, effective today, Wednesday, February 17, 2021, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §193.04. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2021.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Westchester County Department of Emergency Services at (914) 231-1927 for the date, place, and time of the Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form will be mailed to you under separate cover.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer Westchester County Executive

GL/tts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators Richard Wishnie – Acting Commissioner, Department of Emergency Services Joan McDonald, Director of Operation

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

westchestergov.com

Justin M. Costable

6 Nutmeg Dr. New Milford, Ct. 06776 845-721-8427 (c) jmcostable:@outlook.com (p) jmc9041/@nyp.org (w)

Objective

To utilize and apply my knowledge to an advisory board where decisions will be made to enhance and better emergency medical services in Westchester county.

Education

- Dutchess Community College
- AAS Paramedic | 2001
- EMT Certification 1997
- 3.8 GPA, Dean's List
- University of New Haven
- BA Emergency management
- 2018-Present, Expected graduation 2022
- 4.0 GPA
- New York State Certified Paramedic
- AHA- ACLS/ PALS/ CPR
- AHA- ACLS/ CPR Instructor
- ABLS
- FEMA Courses available on request

2011-Present

Manager of Emergency services | NY Presbyterian -HV | Cortlandt Manor NY

Develops training content and activities, discussion and operations-based exercise materials, and complete program evaluations (AAR-HSEEP)

Provides administrative and logistical support to workshops, meetings, exercises, and trainings

Contributes to emergency management plans and annexes, policies, doctrine, procedures, and other supporting documentation

Serves as a primary point of contact for external partners (Local, County, State Govt.) Knowledge of the National Incident Management System, National Response Framework, Incident Command System, and Homeland Security Exercise and Evaluation Program

Experience developing training, writing exercises, and/or contributing to plans and procedures for emergency management agencies

HSEEP certified

Co-Chair Emergency Management Subcommittee

Director of Operations | Cortlandt Regional Paramedics | Cortlandt Manor NY

Provide leadership for 30-40 NYS paramedics operating in an ALS flycar system.

Manage Town of Cortlandt ALS tax district ensuring compliance with state regulations.

Accountable for day-to-day operations including objectives brought by the Town supervisor and board members.

Work in collaboration with the Medical Director to ensure quality care is being provided.

2001-2011 Field Paramedic | Cortlandt Regional Paramedics | Cortlandt Manor NY

Administer first aid treatment or life support care to sick or injured persons in pre-hospital settings. Assess nature and extent of illness or injury to establish and prioritize medical procedures. Coordinate work with other emergency medical team members or police or fire department personnel. Attend training classes to maintain certification licensure; keep abreast of new developments in the field. Assists in conducting tests on equipment to ensure that it is in good working and safe condition. Assist in the reporting of EMS incidents to various federal, state, and other agencies as required. 2004-Present

Field Paramedic | Town of Mamaroneck Ambulance District | Mamaroneck NY

New York State Certified paramedic.

2004-2011

Field Paramedic | Port Chester-Rye-Rye Brook EMS | Port Chester NY

New York State Certified paramedic.

2001-2005

FTO Paramedic | Empress EMS | Yonkers NY

Instructed, orientated, and educated new paramedics.

Weekly meetings with FTO Supervisor regarding new paramedic employee's performance.

Ensure all training requirements were met to allow promotion of new paramedic.

2

Awards & Acknowledgements

- Meritorious service award SOD 2003
- Distinguished Service award SOD 2003
- Life saving awards
- Awarded the 2012 Westehester REMAC Agency of the year under my leadership.
- Town Supervisor/ Board Certificate of Award 2013.
- Healthcare Heroes top 100 healthcare providers Westchester County 2017.
- Volunteer USA Swim official 5yr award 2019.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions	
STATE OF NEW YORK))))ss.:COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)	
I, <u>Julia</u> On. <u>Contable</u> do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support (Print or Type Name) the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will	
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of $\underline{WC} \underline{Cmmmmmelic}$ County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability. Date: $3 \overline{5} 20\overline{2} $ $\underline{\Lambda} - \underline{C} $ (Signature)	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this St day of MArch, 2021. Juia H. Soloadc	
(Signature) TinAM. TobAck (Print or Type Name) Senior Office Assistant (Title of Official Administering Oath)	TINA M. TOBACK Notary Public, State of New York No. 01T06393553 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires 417 2003
Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.	